RevX.X             Preliminary and all contents are subject to change without prior notice.
© Seaward Electronics, Inc., • www.seawardinc.com • Page 2                  9/4/2012
SE3816
2A synchronous Step-Down Converter
Typical Application（典型应用电路）
Figure 1.  Basic Application Circuit For VOUT=5V
General Description（产品描述）
The SE3816 is a high frequency, synchronous,

SE3816
2A synchronous Step-Down Converter
Ordering Information(订货信息)
Part Number Marking Information Package Remarks
SE3816-HF KM6YM SOT23-6
K：降压系列
M：Vin=3.6～16V
6：SE3816
YM：Year&Month（1-9,0,A,B）
HF：无卤素
Absolute Maximum Ratings(最大额定参数)
Symbol Parameter Maximum Units
Vin, EN, Voltage  -0.3V to 17V V
FB Voltages  -0.3 to 6V V
SW Voltage  -0.3Vto VIN+0.5V V
BS Voltage  (Vsw-0.3) to (Vsw+5V) V
Power Dissipation PD 455 mW
Thermal Resistance  θJA +220 °C/W
Junction Temperature TJ +150 °C
Operating Temperature TOP -40 to +85 °C
Storage Temperature TST -65 to 150 °C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)  +260 °C
RevX.X             Preliminary and all contents are subject to change without prior notice.
© Seaward Electronics, Inc., • www.seawardinc.com • Page 5                  9/4/2012
SE3816
2A synchronous Step-Down Converter
Electrical Characteristics(电气参数)
（VIN=12V, Vout=5V,TA = 25℃, unless otherwise noted）
Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Input Voltage Range  3.3  16 V
Supply Current in Operation VEN=3.0V, VFB=1.1V  0.4 0.6 mA
Supply Current in Shutdown VEN =0 or EN = GND  4  uA
Regulated Feedback Voltage TA = 25℃, 4V≤VIN ≤18V 0.588 0.6 0.612 V
High-Side Switch On-Resistance   100  mΩ
Low-Side Switch On-Resistance   70  mΩ
High-Side Switch Leakage Current VEN=0V, VSW=0V  0 10 uA
Upper Switch Current Limit Minimum Duty Cycle  3  A
Oscillation Frequency   0.6  MHz
Maximum Duty Cycle VFB=0.6V  92  %
Minimum On-Time   60  nS
Minimum Off-Time   90  nS
Thermal Shutdown   160  ℃
Thermal Hysteresis   20  ℃
RevX.X             Preliminary and all contents are subject to change without prior notice.
© Seaward Electronics, Inc., • www.seawardinc.com • Page 6                  9/4/2012
SE3816
2A synchronous Step-Down Converter
Typical Performance Characteristics(典型性能特性)
EFFICIENCY VS OUTPUT CURRENT
 (VOUT=5V)
OUTPUT VOLTAGE VS OUTPUT CURRENT
(VOUT=5V)
STEADY STATE OPERATION
(VIN=12V,VOUT=1.2V,IOUT=100mA)
STEADY STATE OPERATION
(VIN=12V,VOUT=1.2V,IOUT=1000mA)
RevX.X             Preliminary and all contents are subject to change without prior notice.
© Seaward Electronics, Inc., • www.seawardinc.com • Page 7                  9/4/2012
SE3816
2A synchronous Step-Down Converter
LOAD TRANSIENT RESPONSE
(VIN=12V,VOUT=1.2V,IOUT=100-1000mA,1A/uS)
STRAT UP
(VIN=12V,VOUT=1.2V)
RevX.X             Preliminary and all contents are subject to change without prior notice.
© Seaward Electronics, Inc., • www.seawardinc.com • Page 8                  9/4/2012
SE3816
2A synchronous Step-Down Converter
Functional Description(功能介绍)
Internal Regulator